## Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

## HOUSE BILL NO. 1121 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Public Employees Retirement System Board)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 9 of section 52-09-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the old-age and survivor insurance trust fund.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 9 of section 52-09-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 9. "Primary insurance benefit" means the sum of the following:
  - a. (1) Fifty percent of the amount of an individual's average monthly wage if the average monthly wage does not exceed seventy-five dollars; or
    - (2) If the average monthly wage exceeds seventy-five dollars, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents, plus fifteen percent of the amount by which the average monthly wage exceeds seventy-five dollars and does not exceed two hundred fifty dollars;
  - b. One percent of the amount computed under subdivision a, multiplied by the number of years in which two hundred dollars or more of wages were paid to the individual; and
  - c. (1) Effective August 1, 2005, nine hundred thirty three dollars and twenty-eight cents; or
    - (2) Effective August 1, 2006 2009, nine hundred fifty nine dollars one thousand seven dollars and ninety-four cents.

Speaker of the House President of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Senate This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1121. House Vote: Yeas 93 Nays 0 Absent 1 Nays 0 Senate Vote: Yeas 46 Absent 1 Chief Clerk of the House Received by the Governor at \_\_\_\_\_\_ M. on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009. Approved at \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009. Governor Filed in this office this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009, at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_ M.

Secretary of State